

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

MEEMIC INSURANCE COMPANY,

Supreme Court No. 158302

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 337728

v

Berrien County Circuit Court

LOUISE M. FORTSON, RICHARD A. FORTSON,
Individually, and RICHARD A. FORTSON, as
Conservator for JUSTIN FORTSON,

No. 14-260-CK

Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs/Appellees.

KREIS, ENDERLE, HUDGINS & BORSOS, PC
BY: MARK E. KRETER (P35475)
ROBB S. KRUEGER (P66115)
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellant
1 Michigan Avenue, West
Battle Creek, MI 49017
(269) 966-3000
mkreter@kreisenderle.com

CHASNIS, DOGGER & GREIERSON, PC
BY: ROBERT J. CHASNIS (P36578)
Attorneys for Defendants/Counter-
Plaintiffs/Appellees
155 North Plymouth Road, P.O. Box 6220
Saginaw, MI 48608
(989) 793-8300
bchasnis@cdglaw.com

JAMES G. GROSS, PLC
BY: JAMES G. GROSS (P28268)
Attorneys of Counsel for Plaintiff/Counter-
Defendant/Appellant
615 Griswold Street, Suite 723
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-8200
jgross@gnsappeals.com

LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH S. HARRISON
BY: JOSEPH S. HARRISON (P30709)
Co-Counsel for Defendants/Counter-
Plaintiffs/Appellees
P.O. Box 6916
Saginaw, MI 48608
(989) 799-7609
jsh@joeharrisonlaw.com

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
MEEMIC INSURANCE COMPANY'S
REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

ARGUMENTS:

 I. MICHIGAN LAW DOES NOT RECOGNIZE THE INNOCENT THIRD-PARTY RULE IN ANY CIRCUMSTANCE. THEREFORE, THE INNOCENT THIRD-PARTY RULE DOES NOT EXEMPT JUSTIN FROM THE EFFECT OF THE "CONCEALMENT OR FRAUD" PROVISION OF THE POLICY UNDER WHICH HE CLAIMS BENEFITS.

 A. THERE IS NO MICHIGAN AUTHORITY SUPPORTING AN INNOCENT THIRD-PARTY RULE IN ANY CIRCUMSTANCE. 1

 B. MEEMIC IS NOT SEEKING EQUITABLE RELIEF. 2

 II. MICHIGAN LAW DOES NOT EXEMPT SPOUSES AND RESIDENT RELATIVES FROM THE UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS OF THE POLICY UNDER WHICH THEY ARE CLAIMING BENEFITS. 5

 III. THE CANCELLATION OF A SUBSEQUENT RENEWAL POLICY DID NOT ALTER THE PARENTS' STATUS AS NAMED INSUREDS SUBJECT TO THE ANTI-FRAUD PROVISION OF THE POLICY UNDER WHICH RECOVERY IS SOUGHT IN THE INSTANT CASE. 6

RELIEF REQUESTED 7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Accord, Paige v City of Sterling Heights</i> 476 Mich 495, 524 (2006).	1
<i>Alston v Flint Emergency Physicians</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, rel'd 12/20/96 (No. 176065)	2
<i>Bazzi v Sentinel Ins Co</i> , 502 Mich 390; 919 NW2d 20 (2018)	1
<i>In re AGD, Minor</i> , __ Mich App __ (2019), 2019 WL 1211505, p 3.	1
<i>Keys v Pace</i> , 358 Mich 74; 99 NW2d 547 (1959)	1
<i>Shelton v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 318 Mich App 648; 899 NW2d 744 (2017)	5
<i>Titan Ins Co v Hyten</i> , 491 Mich 547; 817 NW2d 562 (2012)	1
<i>Township of Frazier v Haney</i> , 327 Mich App 1 (2019)..	2,3

STATUTES & COURT RULES

MCL 500.3172 (1)	6
MCL 7.215 (C)(1)	3
MCR 2.118 (C)(1)	2
